CHARTER

of

The Donald E. Seager Family Organization

Purpose

The purpose of this organization is to assist its members, individually and collectively, to live the commandments of God in order to achieve exaltation and eternal life together.

Membership

The membership shall consist of all direct line descendants of the above name including those adopted through marriage.

Organization Personnel

President: Phillip D. Seager

President Elect: Timothy P. Seager

Treasurer: Sheryl M. Seager

Family Genealogical

Representative: Deena Goodale

Family Records: Dean Goodale

Communications: Phillip and Donna Seager

Family Activities: William and Lynnette Barber

Historical Secretary: Deena Goodale

Duties

President: To provide leadership and preside over the family, as patriarch, in

secular and spiritual matters.

President Elect: To assist the president as called upon and to act in the place of the

President if the president is incapacitated.

Treasurer: To handle and be accountable for the Family Financial Fund of the

Organization including: the savings account, memorial fund, Expenditures, and annual report of receipts and expenditures.

(Refer to Family Financial Fund)

Communications: To encourage continued communication among all family members.

Changes and updates to the family website.

Family Activities: To supervise Family Reunions, with participation

and support from other family units. Remind members of

anniversaries, birthdays, graduations, births, etc.

Family Records: To maintain and update computer files, on both hard drive and

floppy media of family genealogical records and assist as necessary other family units with computer applications on

their personal family ancestry files.

Family Genealogy

Representative: To take the lead in and encourage other family members

to do genealogy work; coordinate the total effort; and to serve as the official representative in all church related

Genealogical matters.

Historical

Secretary: To keep an historical record of Family Reunions, family events (births,

deaths, weddings, mission calls, etc.), in journal form that will be distributed once a year at reunions. One copy will be sent to the

President who will disburse one copy to each family head.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND NOTES

It is understood that the person (s) assigned to each of the above areas has the responsibility and duty as to the specifics and procedure for that area. Assignments may be changed upon approval of the President and new areas created as deemed necessary. Any member may offer suggestions in respect to any aspect of the organization at any time.

The Charter will be operational upon completion of the signatures below after which copies will be distributed to all units.

Phillip D. Seager	Donna M. Seager
Date:	Date:
Georgia H. Seager	Sheryl M. Seager
Date:	Date:
Timothy P. Seager	
Date:	
William D. Barber Jr.	Lynnette J. Barber
Date:	Date:
Dean Goodale	Deena L. Goodale
Date:	Date: